



**HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT ALLAHABAD**

**CRIMINAL REVISION No. - 1334 of 2024**

Virendra Singh

.....Revisionist(s)

Versus

State of U.P. and Another

.....Opposite  
Party(s)

---

Counsel for Revisionist(s) : Bhishm Pal Singh

Counsel for Opposite Party(s) : Amit Kumar Mishra, G.A., Sudhir  
Bharti

---

**Court No. - 40**

**HON'BLE GARIMA PRASHAD, J.**

1. Mr. Akhilesh Yadav, learned counsel holding brief of Mr. Bhishm Pal Singh, learned counsel for the revisionist seeks adjournment. Learned counsel for the opposite party No.2 opposes the said prayer and submits that for the past two years, the matter has been pending and none has been appearing on behalf of the revisionist to pursue the matter.
2. On the last date, this Court had made it clear that in case either of the parties remained absent on the next date of hearing, the instant revision shall be decided as per available record.
3. Today, learned counsel for the revisionist is present.
4. In the interest of justice, the matter is adjourned for one week.
5. List this case peremptorily on 29.4.2026.

**(Garima Prashad,J.)**

**April 21, 2026**  
Rakesh